
Page 1 of 10

MONDAY-5:30 P.M. APRIL 20, 2009 BUDGET SESSION

The City Council of the City of Elizabeth City held its first budget work session on
the above date and time in the City Council Chambers of the Municipal
Administration Building with Mayor S. S. Atkinson presiding. Council Members
attending were: J. M. Baker, L. A. Hummer, R. E. King, B. S. Meggs, E. K.
Rivers, J. A. Stimatz and V. C. Watts. D. B. Evans arrived at 5:55 p.m. City staff
attending were: City Manager R. C. Olson, City Clerk D. S. Pierce-Tamplen, City
Manager Intern R. A. Lyons, Planning Director J. C. Brooks, Human Resource
Director K. W. Felton, Finance Director S. E. Blanchard, Police Chief C. E. Crudup,
Fire Chief L. M. Mackey, Electric Director K. F. Clow, Parks and Recreation
Director J. D. Overman and Inspections Director S. E. Ward.

Mayor Atkinson opened the meeting by welcoming those in attendance. He gave
the invocation after which he led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the
United States of America.

1} APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA:

Mayor Atkinson called for approval of the prepared agenda.

A motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem J. M. Baker, seconded by
Councilman R. E. King to approve the agenda as presented.
Those voting in favor of the motion were: Baker, King, Hummer,
Meggs, Rivers, Stimatz and Watts. Against: None. Motion
carried.

2} OVERVIEW AND POWERPOINT PRESENTATION OF FISCAL YEAR
2009-2010 RECOMMENDED BUDGET FOR THE GENERAL FUND:

Mayor Atkinson called upon City Manager R. C. Olson for comments.

Mr. Olson stated in your recommended budget you will find a budget message
from him to each of you. That gives you a brief overview of what is included in
the document. This year’s budget process really began in November of 2008.
We realized that because of our decrease in sales tax revenue, permits and
impact fees, etc that we needed to take some budget reductions. At that
particular time he instructed staff to take a 3% reduction in their operating
budget in the General Fund and a 5% reduction in Water and Sewer. That put
us in a better financial position to start this fiscal year off with. This budget is
what he considers a maintenance budget. There are very few new initiatives in
it because of our concern about our revenue stream coming in. Fortunately, last
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year we did finish with adequate fund balance and unfortunately this year we are
going to have to spend down some of the fund balance just to maintain the
status quo of what we have here in the City. This particular budget does not
reflect any increases in property taxes nor in any of our utilities that we run.
There are also no proposed increases in any fees for services that the City offers
to our citizens. We have had to cut out over $1.4 million in the General Fund to
balance this particular document. Over the last few years we have seen a lot of
initiatives, a lot of growth, a lot of capital improvement plans and a lot of capital
expenditures in the other budgets that we have done. This year’s budget is
basically to ride things out because of the economic times. This budget does not
reflect a cost of living increase to any city employee.

He said this presentation will give a brief overview of the entire budget. The
next meeting we will be going through the different utility funds that we have
and answering any questions that you may have brought up during this meeting.

He then went over the State collected Revenues and other major revenue
sources. He also touched on the transfers from the Electric to the General Fund
in Lieu of Taxes. Property valuation was the next item he touched upon.

The fund balance sheet had two columns on it. One was the estimate on July
2008 and then the other is 2009. You can see our General Fund in the
unreserved balance will be dropping roughly about $100,000. The Powell Bill
cash balance will be dropping with a couple of hundred thousands in the Electric
Fund. The Water and Sewer is the only fund that is increasing. That is because
the Council took the action to have the rate increased back in February.

The total budget is $68, 628, 489. The General Fund is $20,435,298, Electric
Fund is $39,333,416, Water and Sewer is $7,984,775, and Storm Water
Utility is $895,000. There is a big increase in the Electric Fund and when we get
into the electric you will see that. It is all seasonal and we never know how
much we are going to be selling.

There is no increase in COLA. We did have a 12% increase in health insurance
premiums that drove a lot of that and then we had some salary adjustments
which amounted to $81,500.00 in that particular line item.

There is only one position reflected in this budget and that is a Code
Enforcement Officer. The salary for that individual is $33,000 and when we
throw the benefits in it will be $44,680.00. As he mentioned in his Budget
Message there were some salary adjustments. Katherine did a salary survey
looking at the cities that we have historically benchmarked ourselves with. There
are sixteen separate positions that will get increases. It covers 35 employees.
Most of those employees are newly hired or young firefighters. That is roughly a
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$2,245 a year adjustment to bring them up to what their peers make. Total
salary impact is $96,170 including the benefits.

Ms. Hummer asked for a list of the salary adjustments?

He briefly went over the City’s Debt Service.

He started going through a summary of an overview of the Budget. He will go
into each individual cost centers in the General Fund and the Storm Water Utility.
The only thing he is going to bring attention is those items that are out of the
ordinary within those respective departments operating budgets.

The Legislative Budget which is your budget we are looking at a total of
$127,975. There are nine positions in this budget. There was a slight decrease
in your budget.

Mr. Rivers said the travel was based on the League Meeting, Town Hall and
ElectriCities. You have new positions coming next year and the League offers
the Essential of Municipal Government and will that be budgeted for the new
council members.

Mr. Olson replied they would come out of that particular fund. One thing this
Council has done is you look at the conferences and we have had a higher
number to attend the conferences than what we historically had. The
ElectriCities conference was one. That was a fairly expensive trip as Council is
well aware of. It was over $10,000 of that travel item. If during the year there
are other occasions like the Chamber functions, that money too will come out of
your travel funds. Any kind of event comes out of that line item.

Mr. Stimatz asked that the travel policy be changed to reflect only those travel
items that aren’t budgeted for in the regular budget that need to be brought
back to Council. That would clarify the issue that was brought up. We need to
change that rule. Don’t count on the budget to do it.

Mr. Olson went through the Administrative Budget. That is basically his office
operating budget and his staff, Dianne, Vivian and Randall. As you can see there
is nothing out of the ordinary associated with the budget. It is a maintenance
budget.

Mr. Rivers asked if this was the budget that you will take the two positions’
increase from. Who was this study compared with?

Mr. Olson said that we used Morganton, Lumberton, Tarboro, New Bern, and
Hendersonville. The City Council back in 2004 wanted to use these cities to
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compare ourselves to. Those are the ones that we have historically utilized as
who we compare ourselves to.

Mr. Rivers stated that you just picked sixteen and we didn’t do all of our
employees.

Mr. Olson replied that we did all of the employees. These are the ones that
made less than what the average was for those cities. We did the same thing
last year. Only a certain segment received an increase. He can look at his last
year budget message and tell you exactly what the amount was.

Mr. Rivers said you used everybody. He knows some in Public Works that he has
checked on they are not even close. What you are telling me if I were to see the
list he would see no one else in the workforce of the City below the minimum or
average. What you are telling me is if I were to go back and pull the list from
last year he would see no one else in the City of Elizabeth City below the
minimum or the average of those cities that we selected.

Mr. Olson said of those cities that we checked that is correct. We checked every
title. One of the things that he mentioned in his budget message this is not a
comprehensive study. We looked at titles. Every city classifies their employees
a little bit different. But what we did we used the League’s standard book and
compared each billet. We made sure that the job description was the same.
When we do a detailed study we actually call the individual cities and make sure
our job descriptions are the same as what their job description is.

Mr. Rivers said in the past we would normally get them and we get a chance to
see and compare them ourselves. The only thing he wants to make sure is that
you have sixteen positions and he doesn’t want these sixteen to feel like they are
getting a merit. When you do merits you pick out of three hundred you say we
are going to give fifteen people raises. If we are using that system he just said
to justify sixteen positions, he wants to make sure out of the three hundred
positions we have that everybody meets the same wage so Katherine Felton has
checked on three hundred positions.

Mr. Olson said not three hundred positions but thirty-five.

Ms. Felton stated that all of the positions were checked.

Mr. Olson said there is a difference between positions and employees. Thirteen
firefights will get an increase.

Mr. Rivers said when you tell the employees that they aren’t getting raises and
then sixteen people get raises. He has been there when the police department
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did it. He wants to be sure when he tells them that they are on the same line
and everybody within the city workforce is the same. He would like to get a list
of those cities and the rate they are getting paid.

Mr. Stimatz said then every year we do a salary adjustment study. Every year
on every position. If there are fourteen firefighters we look at fire fighter and we
adjust that. We left that to you in the budget if he remembers correctly. Then
the pay comparability is when you look at a specific person, in terms of
experience, education, etc. that is more detailed because it gets into things like
do they have certain qualifications verses another person. This was to keep us
from having to deal with the pay increases constantly for everybody and having
the problem of someone saying, well I didn’t get a pay increase, I deserve one
and the answer to that is that this is to adjust it to the market. That is what this
does. He is curious in the past have we done the department heads this way.
He always thought the department head changes were done separately. He
doesn’t remember seeing a department head on comparability with the other
employees.

Mr. Olson said two and a half years ago a number of department directors got
fairly substantial increases because when we looked at what their peers were
making and they were being under paid. This is so we won’t have that large
true-up up in a two or three year period.

Mr. Rivers asked if Mr. Olson would get that information to him. He would like to
see who we used, then the old information that we received two/three years
ago. (Please fax that to us) The reason why he is so concerned is he was on
Council and he thought that you said that everybody at that point was within
their range and we would not have that problem. Now three years later we have
the same problem. If we are using the same people are we using the same
standards like length of service, education, abilities, etc? That is what we should
be using. We are calling eight cities and their average is $75,000 then our
person is at $70,000 and as far as you are concern he is underpaid $5,000. We
bump them up right here, just like we went with Paul Fredette to use as an
example. If a place was using Elizabeth City before we had Mr. Fredette who
happen to have his PE; before if they were using the average, the average might
be a $60,000. But if they do a study two years later and now you have instead
of paying the $60,000 you are paying them $25,000 more because he has
qualifications which is rightfully so. You do that study now it is not going to fit
because before he was at $60,000 and now you are going to bump that person
up to $65,000 but that is because the qualifications changed. We can’t keep
doing that because towns get new directors in place all the time.
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Ms. Watts said that she wanted to make sure in doing this are we eliminating the
COLA for all the employees? This increase only reflects those 30 persons that
are making less than their peers.

Mr. Olson said there is no COLA in this year’s budget. It will affect those making
less than their peers.

The next budget is the Finance Budget and the highlight for that budget is the
$2,700 budgeted for a printer and computer. The tax collections highlight is that
Pasquotank County has agreed to a 1½% fee for all tax collections, a reduction
from 2½% for ad valorem collections. Motor vehicle collection rate is capped at
1½% by State statute. The Legal highlights are that $50,000 is budgeted for
miscellaneous legal work and $10,000 budgeted to hire special legal counsel on
an as needed basis.

The highlights of the Planning Budget are that $1,000 is budgeted for expense
related to the Joint City/County Land Use Plan; $2,000 budgeted to replace one
computer. The Code Enforcement function and related expenditures have been
transferred to the Police Department.

Human Resources – Public Buildings Division has $780,000 budgeted for City
utilities. The capital outlay includes $5,000 for handicap accessible doors for the
Gardner Building and $20,000 to replace radiators in the A. P. Midgett building.
Also, $4,500 is budgeted for carpet replacement in the Annex Building.

The Police Department highlights are we have one additional Code Enforcement
Officers; $170,000 is budgeted for 911 contractual services; $144,000 is for
Animal Control and the Capital Outlay includes funding for 5 vehicles, seven data
terminals, and forty-five hand-held 400 MHz radios.

Councilman King said that as he looks at this section of the budget for the PAL
you have put $5,000. He thought that you were to put $20,000 there.

Mr. Olson said we are not sure what we are going to be doing with PAL. The
City Council had a discussion concerning the Middle School and those discussions
are not far along right now to really affect this budget. It was not placed in the
budget because of the uncertainty. If we do decide to do that at a later point
then we will have to look at additional revenue or take it out of our fund balance.
Right now, he doesn’t think that we are far enough along to really incorporate
that in our budget. There are a lot of loose ends with those discussions.

Mr. Rivers said so we will just take the $20,000 out of Fund Balance.
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Mr. Olson said the whole problem is that we don’t know what it is going to cost.
There has been no dollar amount that has been allocated to that particular
program yet. What they asked for and what we are recommending are two
different issues.

Mr. Rivers said he understands that and that is why he wants to go ahead and
put it in the budget. That way if something comes up that is over what we
anticipated you know that we have already capped it and we can say that we
have earmarked $25,000. That was based off the presentation. We will just
have to make a cut because when they come back we don’t want to not grant
them the funds.

Mr. Olson said the problem with the PAL is they made a presentation to you
concerning the gymnasium. Karl and the electric crew went over there to see
what it would cost the City to establish a new meter and it was extremely
expensive, maybe as much as $50,000 to redo that electrical service over there
because of how it is presently being fed from the main school. It is not an easy
fix to do what they want to do. The other issue is that facility is of course still
controlled and operated by the County. Right now the County is paying for the
facility and he doesn’t believe because of some issues we have had with the
County in the past that they are willing to pay for it let them pay for it.

Mr. Stimatz said he understands the gym part of it but if they weren’t doing that
the previous budget for PAL was $15,000. It was taken out of the budget last
year or the year before last and the question goes to support the PAL program
what is an appropriate number regardless of whether they go in the gym or not.

Mr. Olson said that $15,000 was a grant and it was a revenue neutral issue. He
has some serious problems with, not the program itself, but we have trained
parks and recreation people who are certified to handle these types of programs.
We would be offering those services then PAL’s budget should be moved to the
Parks and Rec budget. You can still keep the operating system the way that it is
but there is nothing worse in having an untrained coach out there coaching kids
at high risk sports.

Mr. King said he doesn’t think the Parks and Rec can handle the PAL because it is
a separate entity. It is all about police athletics and that is where it should stay.
He thinks it is a great idea and everybody on this Council is saying the same
thing that it will keep our kids out of incarnation and we can deal from that pool
of kids. He asked why the people that the OSSI program eliminated could not
come over to the PAL and help with that program. We need someone to support
Lieutenant Young.
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Ms. Hummer said the City Manager said that he hasn’t received a proposal and
he has said the staff at Parks and Rec has certified staff there and she is not for
hiring a new position. She thinks the police department has enough positions
that they can designate someone. She thinks we are trying to save money in all
areas and if we already have staff that is certified she doesn’t see the necessity
to hire someone else. It should be left to the City Manager and the Police Chief
and Parks and Rec to come up with something and bring it back to us. Then we
could decide on a dollar amount. She doesn’t think we have the right to say who
is qualified or not qualified.

Mayor Atkinson asked the City Manager to pull some numbers together to reflect
a couple of council’s wishes about this issue and also at the same time tell us
where you are going to take the money from to fill that obligation. You have a
balance budget tonight and if we add $15 or $20,000 it has got to come from
somewhere else.

Mr. Rivers said if you ask him how he would like to fund it he would say cut the
Code Enforcement Officer position and give it to the PAL.

Councilman King said he too would like to substitute the Code Enforcement
Officer. We don’t really need a code enforcement officer. There is a job. This
is it. This is your new position

Mr. Olson said that he is not happy with the appearance of Elizabeth City. We
have a lot of code issues that need to be addressed. He brought this particular
position to the Council three years ago and Council cut it out of the budget at
that particular time.

Mr. King said this person could be trained and he doesn’t understand why we are
looking at another position. If you can train one of those three people to be a
Code Enforcement Officer why put in for another one. So, now you are going to
have three people doing whatever.

Mr. Rivers said he is not happy with the way our youth are going and that is why
he is supporting more funds for the police department. PAL has been helping
our kids.

Fire Department Highlights include $96,000 for EMS Incentive Pay and
Departmental Supplies; $170,000 for 911 Contractual Services; $480,000 for a
new fire pumper to replace pumper; (Grant-$247,500 and City Match $232,500;
and new Chief’s car; and $21,200 to purchase four Scout air packs.
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The highlight of the Inspection Department is the $18,000 budgeted for housing
demolitions.

The Garage Fund Highlights are the purchase for resale includes a total budgeted
amount of $25,000. Other highlights are $3,100 for a refrigerant machine, parts
charges are $19,299 and labor charges budgeted are $366,676.

The Street Department has budgeted $13,000 for a printer/cutter to fabricate
street signs in-house.

Next is the Powell Bill Highlights and they are $1,850,000 for the Charge Creek
Bridge replacement; $600,000 for street construction, $168,000 for a street
sweeper; $100,000 for neighborhood initiatives; $14,500 for a message sign
and $15,000 for a dump truck. Mr. Olson answered several questions from
members of Council.

Sanitation highlights include $5,000 for mosquito control; $25,000 for garage
kart repairs and replacement under warranty as well as the purchase of karts for
resale; Capital Outlay Equipment includes a truck in the amount of $20,000 and
$125,390 for debt service. There were several questions asked and Mr. Olson
answered those.

In the Parks and Recreation Department we have $1,163,242 for South Park
Sports Complex; $1,000 for an ice machine; $2,500 to replace fencing at various
fields and parts and a Capital Outlay of $21,000 to replace an eighteen year old
truck.

Under the General Fund – Non-Departmental Highlights is $300,000 insurance
for group insurance for our retirees; $50,000 is budgeted as a Tourism
Expenditure; $20,000 is budgeted for non-profits, $52,586 is for the Economic
Development expenditure; $33,000 is contributed to ECDI (MSD Tax); $20,000 is
a contribution to ECDI and the final contribution is to the Airport Authority and it
is $35,000. Several questions were asked and answered.

The Personnel & Risk Management highlights are $4,500 for the Wellness Grant;
$10,000 for incentive awards and $3,000 for new computers.

Mr. Olson advised that the above were the highlights that are listed in this
budget. He stated that at our next meeting I will have answers to these
questions that were asked as well as reviewing the Enterprise Funds.

3} ADJOURNMENT

Mayor Atkinson adjourned the meeting at 8:14 p.m.
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_______________________________
Dianne S. Pierce-Tamplen, MMC
City Clerk

_________________________________
Stephen S. Atkinson
Mayor


